UNOFFEICIAL COPY

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage -1zux
800-532-8785

The property identified as:
Address:

Street: 8610 81ST ST
Street line 2:

City: JUSTICE

CTIC. D0lio BIA/STS /208 3G 'R Hif

lllinois Anti-Predatory :

SR

Doc#: 1109141029 Fee: $64.00
Eugene “Gene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Desds

Date: 04/01/2011 12:40 PM Pg: 1 0f15

riN: 18-35-123-014-0000

State: IL

Lender: 'FREEDOM DIRECT CORPORATION

Borrower: Frederick D Walker Jr., A Married Man

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $159,098.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to ranoi;a residential
mortgage securad by this property and, if applicabla, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 2F7334C6-A127-4C61-A701-FE9C8FB40BES

ZIP Gode: 60458

VW

i
5

Execution date: 03/26/2011" ——

BOX 334 CTT

Nn

C &

A
T |

=

e




- 1109141029 Page: 2 of 15

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared by:

Name: Kristen Butcher

Address:

iIFREEDOM DIRECT CORPORATION
2363 S Foothill Drive

Salt Lake City, UT 84109

After Recording Return To:

IFREEDOM DIRZCT CORPORATION
2363 SOUTH “C2THILL DRIVE
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84109

- o |Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE

MIN: 1000360-0000429087-6

THIS LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE
WITHOUT TRE APPROVAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT CEVETERANS AFFAIRS
OR ITS AUTHCRIZED AGENT.

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and oiae! vords are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 19 and
20, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provicedin Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated March 25, 211 , together with all Riders to
this document.

(B) “Borrower” is FREDERICK D. WALKER, Jr., A MARRIED MAN

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee uader this Security Instrument, MERS
is organized and exisfing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

ILLINOIS—Singie Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILLINCHS-MERS GreatDocs®
ITEM 9600L 1 {090308) (Page 101 11)
WALKER,F0000428087 0000429087

paterat R oo At NI Y EUABODMRII I S Wil "t ~

LR



. 1109141029 Page: 30of 15 .. . I

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(D) “Lender” is [FREEDOM DIRECT CORPORATION o .
Lender is a A CORPORATION organized and existing under

the laws of $TATE OF UTAH . Lender’s address is
2363 SOUTH FOOTHILL DRIVE, SALT LAKE CiTY, UT 84109

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 25, 2011 . The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Ninety Eight and no/100

Dollars {U.S. $159,098.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and te pay the debt in full not later than
April 01, 2041

(F) “Property” mieans the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) *“Loan” means the debtevidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note,
and all sums due under this Sceriuy Instrument, plus interest.

(H) “Riders” means all Riders"w this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicab’c]:

D Condominium Rider D Graduated Payment Rider

D Planoed Unit Development Rider lz_l- Jtharfs) {specify] VA ASSUMPTION RIDER

(D “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable ferferzl, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as wufl.as-all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions. if
the indebtedness secured hereby is guaranteed or insured under Title 22, I2nited States Code, such Title and Regulations issued i
thereunder and in effect on the date hereof shall govem the rights, duties a7.d Zabilities of the parties hereto, and any provisions
of this or other instruments executed in connection with said indebtedness which-are inconsistent with said Title or Regulations
are hereby amended to conform thereto.

{ g

(§) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, wss>ssments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association 4r similar organization.

{K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originatea by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, compute:; or magnetic tape 30 as
to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term incluass, < is not limited to,
point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers; and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

{L) “Escrow Items” means those items that are described in Section 3.
(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i} damage to, or destruction of,

the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or
(iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security lnstrument.

(0) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Past 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legisiation or

ILLINOIS —Single Family-——UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT

ILLINQIS-MERS GrestDocs®

1TEM 9600L2 (090308) W 20f F?

WALKER,F0000429087 000042908
T A Ty T 3 T D L L e ™ T W g, ok G Vi e T T T N R e A TR TR T R o




o e il i T LT T,

1109141029 Page: 4 of 15

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

regutation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to ail requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a *federally
related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(P} “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any parly that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations uader the Note and/or this Security Instrurent,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security [nsirument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and”assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in the

County of Cook :
{Type of Recording Jurisdic.ion] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DFESCRIPTION

which currently has the address of 8RN WES['IS' 81 ?T STREET
treet
JUSTICE llinois 60458 (“ploerty Address™):
[City) [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the preperty -and all easements, appurtenances, and
fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also e 2overed by this Security Instrument,
All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower unc'érstands and agrees that MERS
holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, 'f nécessary to comply with law
or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any #Ction required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the r'ght to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borm(ws=: warrants
and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-unifortn covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

L. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay
when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment charges and late charges due
under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment
under the Note or this Security Instrument is retumed to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments
due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following fonns, as selected by Lender: (a) cash;

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILLINCNS-MERS

JTEM 960003 (0B0308) el
Iof 11
WALKER,F0000420087 0000428587

vt b ot R SR LT T L TITTORM S AT Pt v RRCT AT RO L o OSPTREIET N1 SN

TR

R




1109141029 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other location as
may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any payment or partiai
payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial
payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such
payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are
accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds.
Lender may held such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment te bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so
within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such
funds will be applied to the outstanding principai balance under the Note immediately prior to foreciosure. No offset or claim
which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrumert or perfonning the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Paym~ai; or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by [.ender shall be applicd i the following order of priority: (a) interest due under the Note; (b) principal due under
the Note; (c) amounts due under Seciiest 2. Such payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it
became due. Any remaining amounts shall e =pplied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this Security
Instrument, and then to reduce the principal 5alince of the Note,

If Lender receives & payment from Boirower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which includes a sufficient amount to
pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied « tie delinquent payment and the late charge. If more than one Pericdic
Payment is outstanding, Lender inay apply any payment reecived from Bormrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if,
and to the extent that, each payment can be paid in full. Vo the extent that any excess exists afier the payment is applied to the
full payment of one or more Periodic Payments, such exces< muv be applied to any late charges due. Voluntary prepayments
shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as desc-ib-d la the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Misceliarieous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Pr ymeits.

3. Funds for Escrow [tems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the-dav Deriodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amowmics'due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumurzo7z on the Property; (b} leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; and (c) premiums for any and all insurance rzav.ived by Lender under Section 5. These
items are called “Escrow Items.” At origination or at any time during the term of the Loar, Lender may require that Cormunity
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues rees and assessments shall be an
Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Botrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or ali Escrow Items at any tiine ‘Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, th: amounts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnisi )2 Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payiients and
to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Lismanrnt, as
the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, purcasui to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 aud pay
such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke he
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shali pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including
Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the
Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower
interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such & charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILLINGIS-MERS GraatDocs®
TTEM 9600L4 (090308} {Pege 4of 11)
WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

EEL

ORI



1109141029 Page: 6 of 15

" UNOFFICIAL COPY _

on the Funds. Botrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shatl give to
Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess
funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds beld in escrow, as defined under RESFA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance
with RESPA, but in ro more than 12 monthly payments. [f there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of al} sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions atiributable to the
Property which cz.1 uttain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments ot ground reats oo the Property, if any, and
Community Associausn Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall
pay them in the maune: provided in Section 3.

Bormrower shall praippiiy discharge any lien which has priority over this Security [nstrument unless Borrower: {a) agrees in
writing to the payment of dir-obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is
performing such agreement; (i) rusitests the lien in good €aith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings
which in Lender’s opinion opera’e t3 prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until
such proceedings are concluded; ¢:'(c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the
lien to this Security Instrument. If Lencer Let¢imines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority
over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Porrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that
aotice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien «x take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower ta pay a one-t'me charge for a real estate tax verification and/or reporting service used by
Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shail keep the in provements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured
against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coyerage,” and any other hazards including, but not limited to,
carthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. Thiz.insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including
deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lenzer requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change
during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the iniwarce shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s
right to disapprove Bomrower’s choice, which right shall not be exercised up*¢asonably. Lender may require Botrower to pay,
in connection with this Loan, either: (2} a one-time charge for flood zone aztermination, certification and tracking services; or
(b) 2 one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and saossquent charges each time remappings or
similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification Borrower shall also be responsible for
the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in ¢orulection with the review of any flood
zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

H Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtawn inswrance coverage, at Lender's
option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or anount of coverage. Therefore,
such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property, or the contents
of the Property, against any risk, bazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than vz %ceviously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cust of insurance that
Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disburseincrt and shall
be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to disapprove
such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.
Lender shalt have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to
Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall
name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or
not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration
or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall
have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILLINOIS-MERS GreatDocs?
1TEM 9800LS {090306) (Page 5ol 11}
WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

s A E gzl Esbly

T Ay LTI N

i VRARIERNE



1109141029 Page: 7 of 15 .

UNOFFICIAL COPY

has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless
an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by
Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair
is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shatl be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters.
If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim,
then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if
Lender acquires tho Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Botrower hereby assigns to Lender (a} Borrower’s rights to any
insurance procevds-iu an amount not to exceed the amounts uopaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b} any other
of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uneamed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies
covering the Property,-lusfar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance
proceeds either to repaic creciore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or
not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrowershrll occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within 60 days
after the execution of this Security. Listrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower®s principal residence for at
least ane year after the date of occupan'y. up'ess Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and F rotection of the Property; Inspections. Botrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorute 3r commit waste on the Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in
the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property in irder to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due
to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Secticii-S that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Barrower
shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deierioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds
are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Pruperty. Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the
Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lepv.er may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in
4 single payment or in & seties of progress payments as the work is colup!ctzd. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not
sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Burrewe:'s obligation for the completion of such repair or
restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Ticverty. If it has reasonable cause, Lender
may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrows:r notice at the time of or prior to such
an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan sppYication process, Borrower or any
persons ot entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consesit zave materiaily false, misleading,
or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material informaiion) in connection with the
Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's ¢ cupancy of the Property
as Borrower’s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instruniest If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal procecdiag that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property andfor rights under this Security Instrument (such as a (woseeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions
can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument;
{b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys® fees to protect its interest in the Property andfor rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited
to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate
building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender
incurs no liability for not taking any or al] actions authorized under this Section 9.

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

LLINGIS-MERS GrastDocs*
fTEM 9600L6 (090306} {Paga Bt 11}
WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

T e R P T S G RN =TT A AR UL




1109141029 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY .

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such
interest, upon natice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instruinent is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower
acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. Al Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall
be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the ropaits and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreemen iz made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender
shall not be required topay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not
economically feasible o' f-<rrder’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrumeni, »<avther or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, dostruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to
the sums secured by this Security fustrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destrritiay, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, desicuctioz; or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured
by this Security Instrument immediately befois the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous
Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the tor il amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market ve (ue of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction,
or joss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value.of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valueis iess than the amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partia! taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrowei 2ud Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument vielaer or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender ‘0 Dorrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence} offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrow<r fils to respond to Lender within 30 days
after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miccellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or
repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or nof then due. “Opposing Party” means the
third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrover Las a right of action in regard to
Misceltaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, prechrdes forfeiturs of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributable tc the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property are hereby a.igned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order provided
for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be
required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original
Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including,
without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in [nterest of Borrower or in
amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

JLLINOIS-MERS
ITEM BB00L7 (0B0308) Td 11
WALKER F0000429087 59087

1+

o -



1109141029 Page: 9 of 15

'UNOFFICIAL COPY .

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Barrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Secarity Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer”): (a} is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the suns
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrowet’s obligations under
this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s rights and benefits under this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Security Instrument
unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as
provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Cairges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower’s default, for
the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, inciuding, but not limited
to, attorneys’ fees, progesty inspection and valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this
Security [nstrument to-cinige a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee.
Lender may aot charge tecs i are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to-a 'aww which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected o7 to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (2) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by ikc amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already
collected from Botrower which exceeded p.ritted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund
by reducing the principal owed under the Note-or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction will be treated as a partial prepavment without any prepayment charge (whether or not a prepayment charge is
provided for under the Note). Borrower’s acceptar¢e +f any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a
waiver of any right of action Borrower might heve ariing 0% of such overcharge

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any
notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument snai’ be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by
first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice =ddress if seat by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall
constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly rarires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property
Address uniess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by rifize to Lender. Borrower shall proraptly notify Lender
of Borrower’s change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for repoiiig Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower
shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. Theiz 702y be only one designated notice address under
this Security [nstrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by de'ivering it or by mailing it by first class mail
to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by 1:0tice .o Borrower. Any notice in connection
with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actualy received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument i3 also required under Applicable Law, the Applicabie fzaw requirement will satisfy the
corresponding requirement under thig Security Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Canstruetion. This SSecurity Instrument skal! e governed by federal {aw
and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained ir. this Security Instrument
are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitiy o2 ixgplicitly allow the
parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition ‘aguirst agreement by
contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicatle Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without tac ronflicting
provision.

As used in this Security Instrument; () words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter words
or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word :
“may" gives sole discrstion without any obligation to take any action. i

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17, Transfer of the Property. This loan may be declared immediately due and payable upon transfer of the Property
securing such loan to any transferee, unless the acceptability of the assumption of the loan is established pursuant to Section
3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of ;
net less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke 3
any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

ILLINOIS—Single Famity—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

[LLINOIS-HERS GreatDocs®
TTEM 9500L8 {090308) (Pape 8of 11
WALKER,F0000429087 000042908

B e R L T AR T D,



1109141029 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the
right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale
of the Property pursuant to Section 24 of this Security Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for
the termination of Borrower’s right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no
acceleration had occurred: (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; {c) pays all expeases incurred in enforcing
this Security Fnstrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and
other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument;
and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably requirc to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged
unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and
expenses in one o7 mnore of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢} certified check, bank
check, treasurer's cierk or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured
by a federal agency; insiramentality ot entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligatici secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to
reinstate shail not apply in-twwose of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Chazgeof Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) car ¢ sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the “Loan-Servicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other mortgage loan servicing cbligations under the Note, this Security [nstrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,
Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the pame and address of the new Loan Servicer, the
address to which payments should be made and ary other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer
of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Lcan 's serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note,
the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower wil' =main with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan
Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser uniess othe;wise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or ba joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or
the member of a class) that arises from the other party’s actions pu'sv.pt to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other
party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, tlis Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has
notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the ieur-ments of Section 14) of such alieged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such'nodes to take corrective action. If Applicable Law
provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that fiie period will be deemed to be reasonable
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given b~ Borrower pursuant to Section 24 and
the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed tc's-isfy the notice and opportunity to take
corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 20: (a) “Hazardous Substances  arethose substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following subttances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materiris containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of \he iurizdiction where the
Property is located that relate to heaith, safety or environmental protection; (¢) “Environmental Cleanup” nc'udcs any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an “Environmental Cor.dkiion” means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten
1o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (<)
which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of
the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities
of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the
Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law
of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking,
discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and () any condition caused by the presence, use or release of
a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental

ILLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILUINGIS-MERS GroatDos®
TTEM 960019 (090308) (Page ¥ of 11)
WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

VSRR

e

TR,



1109141029 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the
Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

21. Funding Fee. A fee equal to one-half of one percent of the balance of this loan as of the date of transfer of the Property
shall be payable at the time of transfer to the loan holder or its authorized agent, as trustce for the Department of Veterans
Affairs. If the assumer fails to pay this fee at the time of transfer, the fee shall constitute an additional debt to that already
secured by this instrument, shall bear interest at the rate herein provided, and, at the option of the payee of the indebtedness
hereby secured or any transferes thereof, shall be immediately due and payable. This fee is autormatically waived if the assumer
is exempt under the provisions of 38 U.S.C. 3729(c). (Note: The funding fee for loans assumed between 12/13/02 and 9/30/03
will be 1 percent.)

22. Processing Charge. Upon application for approval to allow assumption of this loan, a processing fee may be charged
by the loan holde; o5 its authorized agent for determining the creditworthiness of the assumer and subsequently revising the
holder's ownership resords when an approved transfer is completed. The amount of this charge shall not exceed the maximum
established by the Deparunent of Veterans Affairs for a loan to which Section 3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code
applies.

23. Indemnity Liakificy. If this obligation is assumed, then the assumer hereby agrees to assume all of the ebligations
of the veteran under the terms of G+ instruments creating and securing the [oan. The assumer further agrees to indemnify the
Department of Veterans Affairs 1¢ the extent of any claim payment arising from the guaranty or insurance of the indebtedness
created by this instrument,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomrows;and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

24. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender :hall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Se:urity Instrument (but not priar to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shill ¢preify: (a) the defauit; (b) the action required to cure the default;
(<) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notic: is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date syecified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicia: nroceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further
inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and t.e right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-
existence of a default or any otber defense of Borrower to acceleiatior and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or
before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may requize :nmediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose tbis Security Instrument by judicial proceeding.
Lender shail be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedics provided in this Section 24, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

25. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Leud i shall release this Security Instrument.
Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing = Security Instrument, but only if
the fec is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted uavier Applicable Law.

26. Walver of Homestead. In accordance with Hlinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and
by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidin<e of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower’s agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrowei's ¢xpense to protect
Lender’s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower’s interests. Tae soverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Botrower in ccnarction with
the coliateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower’s and Lender’s agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for
the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender
may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Barrower may be able to obtain on its own.

ILLINOIS—Single Family~UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

ILLINOIS-MERS GreatDocs®
ITEM GE00L1D {00308) (Page 100f 11)

WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

NI, r ey,




1109141029 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages | through 11 of this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

L}

A D ISy (Seal) Om,uy( U&(f/ﬁ (Seal)

FREDERICK D. WALKER, Jr. 4 'Bomwer DESIREE WALKER SIGNING FOR THE -Borrower

SOLE PURPOSE OF WAIVING HOI“IEST&@Z W

e

tr

{Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
State of [llinois
County of Cook
This instrument was acknowledged beforeme on % * ag -1k {date) by FREDERICK D. WALKER, Jr.,
DESIREE WALKER

(name(s) of

s
Notary Public
[LLINOIS—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
|Lum-"m GreatDocs®
ITEM 9800L11 (Page 110f 11)
WALKER F0000429037

0000429087

R it



1109141029 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSUMPTION RIDER

THIS LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OR 1S AUTHORIZED AGENT.

THIS ASSUMPTION RIDEX j, madethis 25th dayof March 2011 , and is incorporated
into and shall be deemed to amend and surplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”) of the same date given by the up ersigned (the “Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s Note to iFREE
DOM DIRECT CORPORATION, A COKPOF.ATION
(the “Lender”) of the same date and covering toe Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

8610 WEGT J1ST STREET
JUSTICE, . F0458

[Property Addres:)

ASSUMPTION COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants und agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows.

A. Acceleration Clause. This loan may be declared immediately dvz 2ad payable upon transfer of
the property securing such loan to any transferee, unless the acceptability of the assumption of the loan is
established pursuant to Section 3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code.

B. Funding Fee Clause. A fee equal to one-half of 1 percent of the balance ot 7i:is loan as of the date
of transfer of the property shall be payable at the time of transfer to the loan holder or its zithrized agent, as
trustee for the Department of Veterans A ffairs. If the assumer fails to pay this fee at the tirae of ansfer, the
fee shall constitute an additional debt to that already secured by this instrument, shall bear interes* at the rate
herein provided, and at the option of the payee of the indebtedness hereby secured or any transferee ineiof,
shall be immediately due and payable. This fee is automatically waived if the assumer is exempt unde: the
provisions of 38 U.S.C. 3729(c).

C. Processing Charge Clause. Upon application for approval to allow assumption of this loan, a
processing fee may be charged by the loan holder or its authorized agent for determining the creditworthiness of
the assumer and subsequently revising the holder’s ownership records when an approved transfer is completed.
The amount of this charge shal] not exceed the maximum established by the Department of Veterans Affairs
for a loan to which Section 3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code applies.

D. Indemnity Liability Assumption Clause. [f this obligation is assumed, then the assumer hereby
agrees to assume all of the obligations of the veteran under the terms of the instruments creating and securing
the loan. The assumer further agrees to indemnify the Department of Veterans Affairs to the extent of any
claim payment arising from the guaranty or insurance of the indebtedness created by this instrument.

MULTISTATE ASSUMPTION RIDER—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

MULTISTATE

ITEM 7550L1 GreatDocs®
(042209 (nge 1of2)
WALKER,F0000420087 00429087

1 e PTG T 1 ST PN BaE T = AT T oy

s erwpres xia

tOTTTITRRROEY



1109141029 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY .

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in pages 1 and
2 of this Assumption Rider.

)9‘1 Aoia ) L) e /b (Seal) XA Um La AL (//Gf (62( (Seal)

FREDERICK P, JYALKER, Jr. Borrower DESIREE WALKER -Borrower
SIGNING FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
WAIVING HOMESTEAD oW
e
(Seal) (Seal)
OVITOWET -Borrower

MULTISTATE ASSUMPTION RIDER—Single Family —UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

MULTISTATE

ITEM 755012 GreatDocs®
(042209) (Page 2 of 2)
WALKER,F0000429087 0000429087

TR TR Sk SN SR 1 AR, ™

SRR



1109141029 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. STREET ADDRESS: 8610 W. 81ST STREET
CITY: JUSTICE COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMBER: 18-35-123-014-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 23 IN MARICLARE, A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILLINOIS.



