-

UNOEFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2012107148 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/30/2020 10:09 AM Pg: 10of 8

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
TITLE36S

345 ROUSER ROAD

BULDING 5

CORAOPOLIS, PA 18108

Prepared by:

Desiree Schroeder

Assistant Vice Presiden
Lakeview Loan Servicing, TiLA’

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5tit Fioor, Coral Gables, FL 33146

tSpzie Above This Line For Recording Data] DS 1o 1D~ 2 COD3D| A%

TAX ID 18-35-123-014-0000
LOAN MODBIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing o= Fixed Intercst Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’). made this &\ Wl a JC,V] .20
between FREDERICK D. WALKER, 4R AKA ‘FREDERICK WALKER,
JR (‘Borrower(s)’), JOINED 'BY NON-C5LIGOR OWNER/NON-OBLIGOR
SPOUSE(S) DESIREE WALKER, (SIGNING SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH ANY
INTEREST HELD IN THE PROPERTY AS DEFINEE BELOW) (‘Borrower(s)’) and
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC ('Lender), with an address of 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th
Floer, Coral Gables, FI. 33146, amends and supplements (1) tha Iartgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument’), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated
March 25, 2011 and recorded in Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument Number 1109141029 at
County of COOK, State of [LLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described 1»-the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 8616 WEST §157 STREET
JUSTICE, IL 60458, and more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A~

As further assigned by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
(“MERS™) AS MORTGAGEE AS NCMINEE FOR JFREEDOM DIRECT CORPORATION, A
CORPORATION, IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP dated 05/03/2012 and
Recorded 03/07/2012 in Book N/A Page N/A Instrument Number 1212808105,

FREDERICK D WALKLR JR; M%&lniﬁak

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—S8ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 0109}



2012107148 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As further assigned by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO LAKEVIEW
LOAN SERVICING, LLC dated 07/10/2014 and Recorded 07/15/2014 in Book N/A Page N/A
Instrument Number 1419628004.

As further assigned by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BY MANUFACTURERS AND
TRADERS TRUST COMPANY A/K/A M&T BANK, A NEW YORK CORPORATION, AS
ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP PURSUANT TO A
LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY DATED JULY 3, 2013 FROM BANK OF AMERICA
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
AK/A M&T BANK IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO LAKEVIEW LOAN
SERVICING, J.LC dated 07/17/2014 and Recorded 07/24/2014 in Book N/A Page N/A
Instrument Nunie: 1420554058.

As further Corrective assigned by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BY MANUFACTURERS AND
TRADERS TRUST COMIANY A/K/A M&T BANK, A NEW YORK CORPORATION, AS
ATTORNEY IN FACT FOPR .BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER 10 BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP PURSUANT TO A
LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY-DATED JULY 3, 2013 FROM BANK OF AMERICA
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO MASSFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
AK/A M&T BANK IT'S SUCCESSCRS AND ASSIGNS TO LAKEVIEW LOAN
SERVICING, LLC dated 07/05/2016 and kecorded 08/11/2016 in Book N/A Page N/A
[nstrument Number 1622416000.

With the original principal balance of U.S. $159,098.00, with pre-modification principal of 1.8,
$175,040.98, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $15,151 52.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note ar Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of May, 2020 the ameount payable under the:lJote and the Security
Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S. $190,192.60 consistiag of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interést and other amorunis capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to tlic. order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined),on the first day of April 2050,
at the yearly rate of 3.750% from first day of April, 2020. Borrower promises to pay
monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $880.81 beginning on
the first day of May, 2020 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.  The
new Maturity Date will be April 01, 2050.

FREDERICK D WALKER JR.; F DW 5 h lﬁ) Initizls

LIOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—5Single Family—Fonnie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 0109)



2012107148 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Imterest Interest Rate Change Date Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Mumber of
Rate Rate and Interest Monthly
Change Pavment Amount Puyments

1 3.750% first day of April, 2020 $880.81 hirst day of May, 2020 360

If on April 01, 2050 (the ‘Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

'3. Ifa'loyany part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferved without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in-{1:0of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercise:-this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide aperied of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which‘Borsawer must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitiec by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower. '

4. Borrower also will comply with all other povenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance’ piemiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions, are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instruinent (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustmenitin the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Piiyment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payrient Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewsards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security

FREDERICK D WALKER JR; ‘:D W 9 Ew Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—3inple Family—Fannis Mae Unifurm Instrument Form 3179 D§/065 (rev. 01/0%)



2012107148 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
[nstrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as heretn modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s nights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Insttument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Notbiy in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
releasein whole or inr part of the Note and Security [nstrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Borrower and shall ise, secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) DBorrower agrees to make ana cxecute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectvate)the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted-hy)Lender, shall hind and mure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, ani assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for zay or all Escrow Items 1s hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount nezded to fully fund the Escrow
Items. -

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under'the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Fi.nds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other-iteins which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and ail insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lien of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow I[tems unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
[temns at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,

FREDERICK D WALXER JR; ‘ o JQJ& Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—5ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01:09)



2012107148 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall furnish to. Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such timé period as
Lender may require. Botrrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated te pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Fundz shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumeiiraiity, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or 11 any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items ao-iater than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge
Borrower for holdiig and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow I'erus, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lerder to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any inierest or eamings on the Funds, Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, tha*-interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, ar” annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined uader @ ESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to/.cnder the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no riore than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as detinzd-under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESP A, hut in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

FREDERICK D WALKXER JR; Fow E 2 W Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—3&ingle Family—Fangie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



2012107148 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

— P u A (Seal)

FREDERICK D. WALKER, JR AKA
FREDERICK WALKER, JR —Borrower

s 1

State of j//g A7
County of Cool.

Onthe 3\ day of Mpecwu in the year 20 Zobefore me, the undersigned, personally
appeared PRFDERICK D. WALKER, JR AKA FREDERICK WALKER, JR personally
known to me-0r proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose
name is subscritéd to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same in his/her capacity, and that by his’/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person
upon behalf of which tde ndividual acted, executed ment

2 7
Notary Public

J.\D’ Lomm]SSIOH explres @C/ 0(24 JOJD)\
Qpoise Wahln - sea

DESIREE WALKER-NON-OBLIGOR

MATTHEW BRUS
Official Seal

' Notary Pubiic - State of lilinois

d My Commission Expites Apr 24, 2022 3

State of j /ﬂmrts
County of Cook

On the _2) day of Marth in the year 2020 before me, the ungcrsig,md, personally
appeared DESIREE WALKER personally known to me or proved to me oii/the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instruraent and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his’her capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument

W&r_ﬂ

MATTHEW BRUS : Notary Public
Official Seal :

¢  Matary Pubiic - State of lllinais - o . Cﬂé/ OQ
4 My Commission Exmres Apr 24, 2022 B My Commission expires: .-ﬂzz / ._02 DL

FREDERICK D WALKER JR; TS} Wy n& Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Sinple Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Farm 3179 D6/06 (rev. 01/09)



2012107148 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

(oo 1.
A -1
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC bfg’;’fé?;;‘;% s
By: M&T Bank, as attorney in fact LENDER

Adam Wilkowski

A e T Al adeped
LR IR Sl A

By:

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

By: M&T Bank, as atiomey in fact
4/2/30 30

Date of Lender’s Signature

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of New York

County of Erie

Onthe -3 day of ﬂ;ﬁ)ﬁ? in the year Qﬂ&é before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared : 1/ ’ef:; personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to te-the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 't me that he/she/they
executed the same in his’her/their capacity(ies), and that by histher/their cipuature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.
‘ Nogg eg'é’faia rigy R .
Notary Public " gy Co foa;, ;Ub ﬁb?‘;t #04 Pgéf;
Mssigy 7 Nige Ofpy 10825
- E)t'p,'re.a"ec Wy,
* T4 *OUM},
“ug, s
3023
FREDERICK I WALKER JR; / Tnitials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—S5ingle Family—Fanonie Mae Uniform lustrument Form 317%  06/06 (rev. 01/05)



2012107148 Page: 8 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION:
10T 23 TW MBRTCLARE, A SUBDIVISION IN TEE VEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 38 MORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COUK COUNTY,

ILLYNOIS.

Yo f?ZW Inifials

Form 3179 04/06 (rev. 01/09)

FREDERICE D WALEER JR;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument



